

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



**FILED**

11-09-12  
04:59 PM

Application of Neighbors for Smart Rail )  
for Rehearing of Resolution SX-100 and )  
for Oral Argument )  
)  
)  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Application 11-12-010  
(Filed December 4, 2011)

**“NEIGHBORS FOR SMART RAIL’S OPENING LEGAL BRIEF IN THE MATTER OF  
THE REHEARING OF CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
RESOLUTION SX-100”**

NEIGHBORS FOR SMART RAIL

Colleen Mason Heller

2922 Patricia Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90054

E-mail: [cmasonheller@yahoo.com](mailto:cmasonheller@yahoo.com)

November 9, 2012

**SUBJECT INDEX**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. Introduction.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. Background .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. The Project Approvals Violate CEQA.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>IV. The Commission failed to make findings as to the “infeasibility” of alternatives to significant impacts of Expo Phase 2 light rail crossings, thus the grade crossing approvals were granted in error and should be withdrawn. ....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>V. The Commission failed to make findings on the significant impact of spillover parking which Expo has identified in neighborhoods and commercial areas within ¼ mile of the Phase 2 train stations.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>VI. Publication of the Decision of the Second District Court of Appeal, Division Eight (BS125233) is no longer the controlling authority on the use of a proper baseline for CEQA evaluation. ....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>VII. The use of a hypothetical future baseline to evaluate real world impacts to traffic operations and emergency vehicle response at Overland Avenue and Westwood Boulevard crossings fails to inform the Commission or the Public as to the safety or impacts when train operations begin. ....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>VIII. The Commission failed to make findings on the significant impacts of the Project to Traffic and Air Quality on the existing environment. ....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>IX. Publication of the Decision of the Second District Court of Appeal, Division Eight (BS125233) is no longer the controlling authority on the use of a proper baseline for CEQA evaluation. ....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>X. A convincing showing that Expo Authority has eliminated all potential safety hazards is impossible without evaluation of project impacts on existing conditions and Expo Authority has done no such study. ....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>XI. The commission failed to properly evaluate Expo’s compliance with the Commission Standards of Practicability in determining the need for grade separation. ....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>XII. Expo Phase 1 has already experience failing track design and dangerous crossing geometry is putting vehicles, pedestrians and bike riders at risk.....</b>	<b>20</b>

**XIII. If the Commission proceeds with the Rehearing of SX-100 prior to Final Ruling of the California Supreme Court, the decisions resulting may be inconsistent with subsequent decisions coming from The Supreme Court of California. .... 22**

**XIV. Conclusion ..... 23**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page**

### CALIFORNIA CASES

<i>Communities for a Better Environment v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 310,322 .....	passim
<i>Citizens for Quality Growth v. City of Mt. Shasta</i> , (1988) 198 Cal. App. 3d 433 .....	8
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Association v Regents of University of California</i> (1988) <i>supra</i> , 47 Cal.3d at 390-391 .....	6
<i>Madera Oversight Coalition, Inc. v. County of Madera</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 48.....	passim
<i>Neighbors for Smart Rail v. Exposition Metro Line Construction Authority, et al.</i> , California Supreme Court No. Case No. S202828 <i>Opening Brief on the Merits and Points and Authorities</i> .....	2
<i>Quintano v. Mercury Casualty Co.</i> (1995) 11 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1049, 1067 n.6, 48 Cal.Rper. 2d 1, 906 P. 2 <sup>nd</sup> 1057.....	4
<i>Save Round Valley Alliance v. County of Inyo</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1437 .....	6,8
<i>Sunnyvale West Neighborhood Ass’n v. City of Sunnyvale City Council</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1351 .....	passim
<b><i>Village Laguna of Laguna Beach, Inc. v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1982)</b> <b>134 Cal. App. 3d 1022 (185 Cal. Rptr 41)</b> .....	8

### CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION CASES AND ORDERS

<i>California Public Utilities Commission D.82-04-033 (City of San Mateo)</i> (1982) 8 Cal.P.U.C.2d 572 at p. 12.....	
<i>Pasadena Avenue Monterey Road Committee vs. Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority; the Los Angeles to Pasadena Metro Blue Lin Construction Authority, and the City of South</i> (CPUC Case No. 06-10-015), Settlement Agreement March 4, 2004.....	20

<i>Resolution SX-100, Granting Exposition Metro Line Construction Authority Authorization to Construct 16 New At-Grade and 11 Grade-Separated Highway-Light Rail Transit Crossings, (D11-06-041) adopted November 10, 2011</i> .....	passim
<i>Order Granting Limited Rehearing of Resolution Sx-100 On issues involving CEQA and Due Process, and Denying Rehearing in All Other Respects (DECISION 12-06-041) June 25, 2012</i> .....	passim
<i>Neighbor’s for Smart Rail’s Application for Rehearing (A11-12-010) December 14, 2011</i> .....	passim

**California Codes**

California Administrative Code, Title 14 (“Guidelines”) Section 15000, et seq .....	5
Public Resources Code Section 15201.....	
Section 21000, subd. (a).....	5
Section 21000, subd. (g) .....	
Section 21001, subd. (g) .....	5
Section 21100.....	
Section 21081(c) .....	8
Pub. Util. Code § 1202(c) .....	

**Other Authorities**

<i>Exposition Corridor Transit Project Phase 2 Final Environmental Impact Report (State Clearinghouse No 2007021109)</i> .....	passim
<i>2001 Mid-City/Westside Transit Corridor Draft Environmental Impact Statement/Report</i> .....	passim
<i>Exposition Corridor Transit Project Phase 2 Findings of Fact February 2010</i> .....	
Prepared Testimony of Richard D. Thorpe November 2, 2012.....	19-21
Hazard Analysis Report for Exposition Corridor Transit Project Phase 2 June 9, 2010 .....	passim
<i>Los Angeles Times, May 20, 2012</i> .....	20
<i>Los Angeles Times, September 21,, 2012</i> .....	20

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Neighbors for Smart Rail )  
for Rehearing of Resolution SX-100 and )  
for Oral Argument )  
)  
)  
\_\_\_\_\_)

Application 11-12-010  
(Filed December 4, 2011)
